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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER 
 

March 31, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Co-Chair 

Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 
Rep. Deborah Boone, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Wayne Krieger, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Jim Thompson 

 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Jules Bailey  
 
STAFF PRESENT: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 

Jenny Eadie, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3571 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3165 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3121 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:10:03 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:10:09 PM HB 3571 - Public Hearing 
3:10:27 PM Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
3:10:44 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:11:09 PM {Exhibit} 1: Steven Johnson, District Manager, Central Oregon Irrigation 

District 
3:14:31 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:14:38 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
3:14:46 PM Johnson 
3:15:25 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:15:46 PM Scott Bolton, PacifiCorp 
3:23:20 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:23:25 PM Bolton 
3:24:05 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:24:17 PM Bolton 
3:24:18 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:24:22 PM Bolton 
3:25:00 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:25:11 PM Bolton 
3:26:01 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:26:06 PM Rep. Bentz 
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3:26:42 PM Bolton 
3:29:05 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:29:24 PM Bolton 
3:30:05 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:30:22 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:30:26 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
 
3:30:35 PM HB 3165 - Public Hearing 
3:30:48 PM Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
3:31:14 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:31:36 PM {Exhibit} 2 - 3: Mark Landauer, Special Districts Association of Oregon 
3:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 4 - 5: Adam Sussman, The Oregon Water Utilities Council 
3:37:30 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:37:45 PM Sussman 
3:37:46 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:37:59 PM Sussman 
3:38:00 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:38:02 PM Sussman 
3:38:03 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:38:06 PM Sussman 
3:44:47 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:44:52 PM Todd Heidgerken, Special Districts Association of Oregon; The Oregon 

Water Utilities Council 
3:51:09 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:51:15 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:51:35 PM Heidgerken 
3:52:06 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:52:19 PM Sussman 
3:53:49 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:54:05 PM Sussman 
3:54:59 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:55:22 PM Sussman 
3:55:43 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:55:55 PM Sussman 
3:56:41 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:56:50 PM Sussman 
3:57:08 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
3:57:42 PM Katie Fast, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
3:59:07 PM {Exhibit} 6: Patrick Capper, Government Relations Director, Oregon 

Association of Nurseries 
4:00:17 PM {Exhibit} 7: Chris Fick, Intergovernmental Relations Associate, League of 

Oregon Cities 
4:01:13 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 8 - 9: Brenda Bateman, Oregon Water Resources Department 
4:04:09 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:04:48 PM Bateman 
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4:05:44 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:06:56 PM Bateman 
4:07:40 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:08:07 PM Bateman 
4:08:13 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:08:43 PM Bateman 
4:09:17 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:10:04 PM Bateman 
4:10:23 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:10:53 PM Bateman 
4:10:59 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:11:03 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:11:40 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:12:06 PM Bateman 
4:12:34 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:13:30 PM Bateman 
4:13:52 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:15:18 PM Bateman 
4:15:21 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:15:22 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:15:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: Linda Norris, City Manager, City of Salem 
4:15:24 PM {Exhibit} 11: Gary Williams, Mayor, City of Cottage Grove 
4:15:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: Virginia Molamphy, Chairperson, Canby Utility Board of 

Directors 
4:15:26 PM {Exhibit} 13: Christopher C. Eppley, City Manager, City of Keizer 
4:15:27 PM {Exhibit} 14: Brenda Wilson, Intergovernmental Relations Manager, City of 

Eugene 
4:15:28 PM {Exhibit} 15: Kimberley Priestley, Senior Policy Analyst, WaterWatch of 

Oregon 
4:15:29 PM {Exhibit} 16: Willie Tiffany, Intergovernmental Relations Manager, 

Hillsboro Water Department 
4:15:30 PM {Exhibit} 17: Jack Hoffman, Mayor, City of Lake Oswego 
4:15:31 PM {Exhibit} 18: James A. Patterson, City Manager, City of Sherwood 
4:15:32 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jeanna Troha, City Manager pro tem, City of Wilsonville 
 
4:15:44 PM HB 3121 - Public Hearing 
4:16:30 PM Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 
4:16:49 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:17:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: Scott Brewen, Director, Oregon State Marine Board 
4:22:15 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:22:28 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
4:22:49 PM Brewen 
4:23:13 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:23:33 PM Brewen 
4:24:08 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
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4:24:30 PM Brewen 
4:24:51 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:25:11 PM {Exhibit} 21: Tom Wolf, Chair, Oregon Council Trout Unlimited 
4:29:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: Rian Hooff, Chair, Oregon Invasive Species Council 
4:31:39 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:32:38 PM Wolf 
4:33:21 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:33:23 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:33:24 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:33:25 PM {Exhibit} 23: Maureen Crawford, President, Oregon Parks Association 
4:33:51 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Cannon 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:11:09 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3751, written testimony, Steven Johnson, 1 p 
3:31:36 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3165, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
3:31:36 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3165, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
3:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3165, PowerPoint presentation, House Bill 3165, Adam 

Sussman, 5 pp 
3:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3165, written testimony, Adam Sussman, 3 pp 
3:59:07 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3165, written testimony, Patrick Capper, 1 p 
4:00:17 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3165, written testimony, Chris Fick, 1 p 
4:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3165, written testimony, Brenda Bateman, 2 pp 
4:01:35 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3165, written testimony, Brenda Bateman, 2 pp 
4:15:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3165, written testimony, Linda Norris, 1 p 
4:15:24 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3165, written testimony, Gary Williams, 1 p 
4:15:25 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3165, written testimony, Virginia Molamphy, 2 pp 
4:15:26 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3165, written testimony, Christopher C. Eppley, 1 p 
4:15:27 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3165, written testimony, Brenda Wilson, 1 p 
4:15:28 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3165, written testimony, Kimberley Priestley, 3 pp 
4:15:29 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3165, written testimony, Willie Tiffany, 1 p 
4:15:30 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3165, written testimony, Jack Hoffman, 1 p 
4:15:31 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3165, written testimony, James A. Patterson, 1 p 
4:15:32 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3165, written testimony, Jeanna Troha, 1 p 
4:17:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3121, written testimony, Scott Brewen, 3 pp 
4:25:11 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3121, written testimony, Tom Wolf, 1 p 
4:29:03 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3121, written testimony, Rian Hooff, 1 p  
4:33:25 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3121, written testimony, Maureen Crawford, 1 p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


